
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (ECONOMY 

AND GROWTH) will be held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, CAMBS, PE29 3TN 
on THURSDAY, 9TH MARCH 2017 at 7:00 PM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 
2nd February 2017. 
 

A Green 
 388008 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary 
and other interests in relation to any Agenda item. 
 

 

3. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  (Pages 9 - 12) 
 

 

 A copy of the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions is attached. 
Members are invited to note the Plan and to comment as appropriate 
on any items contained therein. 
 

A Roberts 
 388015 

4. HUNTINGDONSHIRE DESIGN GUIDE  (Pages 13 - 44) 
 

 

 The Panel are to receive a report and presentation on the 
Huntingdonshire Design Guide. 
 

C Kerr 
 388430 

5. WORK PLAN STUDIES  (Pages 45 - 46) 
 

 

 To consider the work programmes of the Communities and 
Environment and Performance and Customers Overview and 
Scrutiny Panels. 
 

A Green 
 388008 

6. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS  (Pages 47 - 50) 
 

 

 To consider a report on the Panel’s activities. 
 

A Green 
 388008 

   
 Dated this 1st day of March 2017  

  

 
 Head of Paid Service 

 
Notes 
 



 
1. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
 (1) Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and unless you 

have obtained dispensation, cannot discuss or vote on the matter at the meeting and 
must also leave the room whilst the matter is being debated or voted on. 

 
 (2) A Member has a disclosable pecuniary interest if it - 
 
  (a) relates to you, or 
  (b) is an interest of - 
 
   (i) your spouse or civil partner; or 
   (ii) a person with whom you are living as husband and wife; or 
   (
[...]
aritable purposes; or 

   (iii) one of whose principal purposes includes the influence of public opinion or policy 
(including any political party or trade union) of which you are a Member or in a 
position of control or management. 

 
  and that interest is not a disclosable pecuniary interest. 
 
2. Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings 
    
 The District Council supports the principles of openness and transparency in its decision 

making and permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its meetings that are 
open to the public.  It also welcomes the use of social networking and micro-blogging 



 
websites (such as Twitter and Facebook) to communicate with people about what is 
happening at meetings.  Arrangements for these activities should operate in accordance with 
guidelines agreed by the Council and available via the following link filming,photography-and-
recording-at-council-meetings.pdf or on request from the Democratic Services Team.  The 
Council understands that some members of the public attending its meetings may not wish to 
be filmed.  The Chairman of the meeting will facilitate this preference by ensuring that any 
such request not to be recorded is respected.  

 

Please contact Mr Adam Green, Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny), Tel No. 01480 
388008/e-mail Adam.Green@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you have a general query on 
any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or 
would like information on any decision taken by the Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or 
would like a large text version or an audio version please 

contact the Elections & Democratic Services Manager and 
we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 

http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/SiteCollectionDocuments/HDCCMS/Documents/Democratic%20Services%20documents/filming,photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/SiteCollectionDocuments/HDCCMS/Documents/Democratic%20Services%20documents/filming,photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ECONOMY AND GROWTH) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, Cambs, PE29 3TN on 
Thursday, 2nd February 2017. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor D B Dew – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors Mrs B E Boddington, E R Butler, 

L George, D J Mead, T D Sanderson and 
Mrs J Tavener. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
I D Gardener, K D Wainwright and D Watt. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors G J Bull, Mrs A Dickinson, 

R Fuller and R Harrison. 
 
 

57. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on 5th January 2017 were approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

58. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations of interest were received. 
 

59. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
has been prepared by the Executive Leader for the period 1st 
February 2017 to 31st May 2017. 
 
Members were given an update on the Memorandum of 
Understanding (MOU) with the Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP). 
Members were told that Officers are hoping to bring the MOU to the 
Panel as soon they can but they are currently waiting for meetings 
with the LEP. 
 

60. BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT (BID) HUNTINGDON   
 

 The Panel welcomed Sue Bradshaw, Business Improvement District 
(BID) Huntingdon Manager, Jon Kerby, Chairman of the BID and Mo 
Aswat, Mosaic Partnership. Mr Aswat of the Mosaic Partnership, who 
have been employed as consultants to the BID, gave Members a 
presentation on the BID and the renewal process. 
 
As background, Members were informed that the Mosaic Partnership 
have developed 86 BIDs in the UK and helped develop the BID Stage 
1 in Huntingdon. Legislation establishing BIDs was passed in 2004, 
since then there have been around 250 successful BID ballots and 42 
unsuccessful BID ballots. In terms of the Stage 2 ballots, 9 out of 10 

5

Agenda Item 1



are successful.  
 
It was explained that the BID is an arrangement whereby businesses 
get together, decide what additional improvements they want to 
make, how they are going to manage and deliver those improvements 
and what it will cost them. This all goes into a business plan which is 
voted on by all those who would have to pay the BID levy. The BID 
can last for a maximum of five years and must be able to demonstrate 
how it has benefited businesses who have funded it. In addition, the 
BID can only fund services above and beyond the statutory services. 
 
For a BID to have a successful ballot there has to be two majority 
‘Yes’ votes, the first is that the majority of businesses have to vote 
yes and the second is that the majority of business by rateable value 
have to vote yes.  
 
The Panel were informed that there are three stages to the renewal of 
the BID which are: the Foundation Phase, the Development Phase 
and the Campaign Phase. There are several key dates for the BID 
renewal including: the issuing of the Full Business Plan in March 2017 
and the ballot, which is condu
[...]
cult task 
in attracting customers as they are competing with the internet, 
Cambridge and Peterborough, however businesses are getting 
together and attracting people to the town. 
 
A Member stated that he thought that although the BID turnover is 
only £165k per year the money has been used well in the town. In 
response to his question regarding the input Members have into the 
Business Plan, the Panel were told that Members can suggest ideas 
through the Member representative on the Board of Directors. In 
addition the Board asks levy payers for ideas they have for the 
Business Plan. 
 
Following a question about the role of the Rangers, Ms Bradshaw 
informed the Panel that their role going forward won’t be different to 
their role currently. They fulfil a whole range of tasks including finding 
lost children to clearing up small spills. The businesses want the 
Rangers to be the friendly face of Huntingdon who greet customers. 
 
In response to a question regarding the kiosks, the Panel were 
informed that the Corporate Team is currently reviewing the kiosks. 
 

61. BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT (BID) HUNTINGDON 
RENEWAL BALLOT - DELEGATION OF POWERS   

 
 With the aid of a report by Economic Development Manager (a copy 

of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Business Improvement 
District (BID) Huntingdon Renewal Ballot – Delegation of Powers was 
presented to the Panel. 
 
Members were informed that as the Council are a member of the BID, 
if the BID was renewed the Council would be obliged to pay 
approximately £10,680 (current levy). The Panel were asked to 
comment on whether the Head of Development should cast a positive 
vote at the ballot and whether the Head of Customer Services be 
authorised to meet the Council’s obligations to issue invoices and 
collect the levy. 
 
Following a question in regards to the BID’s Business Plan, the Panel 
was reminded that the report presented focuses on the process of the 
Council’s role in the ballot and not the Business Plan of the BID. 
Members were informed that there will be a consultation process in 
which the BID is to invite ideas for the Business Plan. 
 
The Panel recommended that Cabinet should remove the word 
‘positively’ from the recommendation to give the Head of 
Development authorisation to vote either way at the BID renewal 
ballot as Members believe that there should be an option to vote 
negatively depending on the strength of the BID Business Plan. 
 

7



62. REPRESENTATION ON EXTERNAL ORGANISATIONS - 
QUARTERLY UPDATE REPORT   

 
 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 

(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Representation 
On External Organisations – Quarterly Update Report was presented 
to the Panel. 
 
The Chairman introduced the report by informing Members that the 
Cabinet decided at its meeting on 21st July 2016 to require appointed 
Members to report on a quarterly basis, in writing, to the relevant 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel.  
 
In response to the question from the Chairman to does the update 
report needs to be quarterly, the Panel agreed that they don’t see the 
merit of the report presented quarterly and it could be viewed as a 
waste of officer time. The Chairman, on behalf of the Panel, thanked 
the Cabinet for their suggestion but stated that the Panel agrees that 
the Members on external organisations do not need to report back 
quarterly. 
 
(At 7.55pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillors G J Bull, 
Mrs A Dickinson, R Fuller and R Harrison left the meeting and did not 
return.) 
 

63. WORK PLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Democratic Services 
Officer (Scrutiny) (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
which contained details being undertaken by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panels for Communities and Environment and Performance 
and Customers. 
 

64. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), the Panel reviewed 
the progress of its activities since the last meeting. 
 
In regards to the Car Parking Strategy, the Chairman stated that he is 
due to meet the Corporate Director (Delivery) to discuss the topic. 
The Chairman noted that one of the original volunteers to the group, 
Councillor R Fuller, has since ceased to be a Member of Overview 
and Scrutiny and has suggested filling the vacancy created as a 
consequence at the next Panel meeting in March. 
 
The Panel agreed to wait for the Housing Strategy to decide whether 
Members would like to continue the Housing Working Group. 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

8



 

 
 

NOTICE OF EXECUTIVE KEY DECISIONS INCLUDING THOSE TO BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE 
 

Prepared by Councillor R B Howe, Executive Leader of the Council  
Date of Publication: 15 February 2017 
For Period: 1 March 2017 to 30 June 2017 
 

Membership of the Cabinet is as follows:- 
 

Councillor R B Howe  Executive Leader of the Council 
 

The Old Barn 
High Street 
Upwood 
Huntingdon   PE26 2QE 
 
Tel:  01487 814393          E-mail:  Robin.Howe@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
  

Councillor D Brown Executive Councillor for Commercialisation and 
Shared Services 

Haycroft 
Porch Farm Barns 
Warboys Road 
Old Hurst   PE28 3AA 
 
Tel:  07970 462048           E-mail: Daryl.Brown@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
  

Councillor G J Bull Deputy Executive Leader 2 Lancaster Close  
Old Hurst 
Huntingdon   PE28 3BB 
 
Tel:  07780 511928           E-mail:- Graham.Bull@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

Councillor S Cawley Executive Councillor for Transformation and 
Customers 

6 Levers Water  
Huntingdon  PE29 6TH 
 
Tel:  01480 435188 E-mail:  Stephen.Cawley@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

Councillor Mrs A Dickinson Executive Councillor for Community Resilience 
 
 
 
 
 

Priory Holme 
Priory Road 
St Ives 
Cambs  PE28 3DJ 
Tel:  01480 495445        E-mail:  Angie.Dickinson@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 

9

A
genda Item

 3

mailto:Robin.Howe@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
mailto:Daryl.Brown@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
mailto:Graham.Bull@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
mailto:Stephen.Cawley@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
mailto:Angie.Dickinson@huntingdonshire.gov.uk


Councillor R Fuller Executive Councillor for Housing and Regulatory 
Services 

19 Pettis Road 
St Ives 
Huntingdon 
Cambridgeshire 
PE27 6SR                       E-mail: Ryan.Fuller@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 
Tel:  01480 388311 
 

Councillor J A Gray   Executive Councillor for Strategic Resources Vine Cottage 
2 Station Road 
Catworth  PE28 OPE 
 
Tel:  01832 710799            E-mail: Jonathan.Gray@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

Councillor R Harrison Executive Councillor for Growth 
 

55 Bushmead Road  
Eaton Socon 
St Neots  PE19 8GC 
 
Tel:  01480 406664 E-mail:  Roger.Harrison@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
  

 

Councillor J M Palmer  Executive Councillor for Health and Well-Being 149 Great Whyte  
Ramsey 
Huntingdon 
Cambridgeshire  PE26 1HP  
 
Tel:  01487 814063 E-mail:  John.Palmer@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
  

Councillor J White  
 
 
 

Executive Councillor for Operations 49 High Street 
Spaldwick 
Huntingdon   PE28 OTD 
 
Tel:  01480 890451        E-mail:  Jim.White@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 
Notice is hereby given of: 
 

 Key decisions that will be taken by the Cabinet (or other decision maker) 

 Confidential or exempt executive decisions that will be taken in a meeting from which the public will be excluded (for whole or part). 
 
A notice/agenda together with reports and supporting documents for each meeting will be published at least five working days before the date of the meeting.  In order to enquire about the 
availability of documents and subject to any restrictions on their disclosure, copies may be requested by contacting the Democratic Services Team on 01480 388169 or E-mail 
Democratic.Services@huntingdonshire.gov.uk. 
 
Agendas may be accessed electronically at www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk. 
 

10

mailto:R
[...]
ng on ensuring that the necessary 
amendments are made to the Design Guide following the public consultation. A 
link to the Design Guide will be e-mailed to all Members of this Panel on 
Tuesday 7th March.  

 
2. BACKGROUND 

  
2.1 The new ‘Huntingdonshire Design Guide Supplementary Planning Document’ 

will replace the existing ‘Huntingdonshire Design Guide Supplementary 
Planning Document’, which was adopted in 2007. The draft SPD consists of 5 
chapter: 
 

 Chapter 1: Overview – provides background information on the 
purpose, objectives and status of the SPD once adopted and how the 
SPD should be used.  This chapter also sets out why good design 
matters. 

 Chapter 2: Context and Local Distinctiveness – provides an overview 
of the context of Huntingdonshire in terms of the existing settlement 
pattern, the future development strategy, the network of strategic 
connections, the landscape character of the district as well as more 
detailed information about the nature of public space and the 
architectural character of the district. 

 Chapter 3: Place Making Principles – provides details on important 
place making principles that should be used to create attractive 
developments throughout Huntingdonshire.  It covers land use and 
density; place making and hierarchy of movement; urban structure and 
the development block; parking and servicing; landscape and public 
realm; building form and building detail. 

 Chapter 4: Implementation – sets out a step by step process for the 
successful design of development proposals.  It also sets out a series of 
development scenarios that show how the place making principles can 
be brought together.  The scenarios include several examples of 
developments in Huntingdonshire to highlight instances where this has 
been achieved. 

 Chapter 5: References and Glossary – provides details of useful 
resources and publications that will support the process of drawing up 
well designed development proposals as well as explaining some of the 
terms used in the SPD. 

 
3. LINK TO CORPORATE PLAN, STRATEGIC PRIORITIES AND / OR 

CORPORATE OBJECTIVES 
 
3.1 The adoption of the Huntingdonshire Design Guide SPD is a key action under 

Strategic Objective 1a) ‘Create, protect and enhance our safe and clean built 
and green environment’ of the Corporate Plan. 

 
4. COMMENTS OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
 
4.1 The comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economy and Growth) will 

be circulated as an appendix following its meeting on 9th March 2017 but prior 
to the consideration of the report by the Cabinet. 

14



 
5. MAIN ISSUES RAISED DURING CONSULTATION  
 
5.1 A total of 42 comments were received from 21 consultees. A summary of the 

main issues raised in comments as well as a list of the consultees that made 
comments are presented in the Consultation Statement, attached to this report 
as Appendix B. The complete comments received can be found on the 
Council’s Consultation Portal. Comments were also received from an advisory 
group of the Council’s Development Management Committee and internal 
consultees. 
 

5.2 The majority of comments received were supportive and complementary.  Most 
consultees chose to submit one comment with a number of detailed points 
concerned with specific parts of the consultation draft. There were a number of 
overarching issues raised: 
 

Density Summary: A range of points were raised, mostly on 
chapter 3. Place Making Principles, 3.2 Land Use and 
Density, but were raised on other sections as well.  These 
included queries and concerns about how density is 
calculated, the difference between ‘net’ and ‘gross’ density, 
the relationship of proposed development with its 
surroundings, the typical density ranges identified and what 
is considered to be ‘high’, ‘medium’ and ‘low’ density 
development. 
 
Response: The range and nature of comments shows that 
this is a subject needs clarifying and expanding the design 
guide’s content for.  Many differ
[...]
ell@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
mailto:matthew.paul@huntingdonshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Consultation Statement: 
Draft SPD: 
Huntingdonshire Design Guide 2016 
 
 
Huntingdonshire District Council prepared a draft Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) 
entitled “Huntingdonshire Design Guide 2016” which was published for public consultation.  The 
consultation period ran from 31st October 2016 to 12th December 2016 (a six week period). 
 
At the start of the consultation period email notifications were sent to all consultees on the 
planning policy consultation database.  The database currently has over 2000 consultees. 
 
During the consultation period a copy of the draft SPD was available at Pathfinder House, St 
Mary’s Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN during normal office hours (Mondays to Thursdays 9am to 
5pm and on Fridays between 9am and 4.30pm). 
 
Representations on the content of the draft SPD could be made in a number of ways: 

 Online through the council’s planning consultation portal at 
http://consult.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/portal/spd/design 

 By email to local.plan@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 

 In writing to Clara Kerr, Planning Services, Huntingdonshire District Council, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary’s Street, Huntingdon, Cambridgeshire, PE29 3TN 

 

Following Consultation 
Following the consultation period the draft SPD has bene revised in light of the representations 
received.  This consultation statement has also been revised with details of: 

i. the persons that have been consulted during preparation of the SPD; 
ii. a summary of the main issues raised in representations received; and 
iii. how those issues have been addressed in the final adopted version of the SPD. 

 

Comments Received 
A total of 42 comments were received from 21 consultees. The consultees that made comments 
are listed in Appendix 1. Full details of the comments received can be found on the Council’s 
Consultation Portal. Comments were also received from t
[...]

Other plans and programmes 

Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough Local 
Biodiversity Action 
Plans 

This is made up of a number of 
Biodiversity Action Plans relating to 
Habitats and Species. They contain 
objectives for improving the 
sustainability of priority habitats and 
species in farmland, grassland, 
wetlands, woodlands, and cities, 
towns and villages and contain broad 
targets for creating or expanding new 
habitat. 

There are likely to be some 
positive beneficial effects 
in combination. 

Cambridgeshire 
Green Infrastructure 
Strategy, adopted 
2011 

The provision of Green Infrastructure 
is identified as a key priority for the 
successful implementation of 
sustainable growth. 

There are likely to be some 
positive beneficial effects 
in combination. 

  

42



 

Appendix C:  Consultation Responses 

  

Responses to consultation on the draft SPD included responses from the three statutory 

bodies of Natural England, Heritage England and the Environment Agency.  Only the 

comments from Natural England identified the requirements for screening whether 

Strategic Environment Assessment (SEA) and Habitats Regulations Assessment (HRA) would 

be required.  The comments did not indicate that Natural England were of the opinion that 

either full SEA or full HRA would be required based on the draft SPD.  The final draft has 

been amended following consultation.  However, the amendments are considered to be 

minor in nature and do not affect either the likelihood of significant environmental effects 

or to materially change impacts on internationally designated sites. 

43



This page is intentionally left blank



CURRENT ACTIVITIES OF THE COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT AND PERFORMANCE AND CUSTOMERS PANELS 
 

STUDY 
 

OBJECTIVES PANEL STATUS 

Huntingdonshire CCTV 
Network 

Examine the utilisation of 
CCTV and identify whether 
they are value for money. 

Communities and 
Environment 

At the request of the Executive Leader, Members agreed to 
examine the utilisation of CCTV in the market towns by 
Cambridgeshire Constabulary.  
 
The Panel discussed the scoping document at their meeting 
in January 2017. Councillors T D Alban, Mrs A Donaldson, 
D A Giles, P Kadewere and Mrs J Tavener have been 
appointed to the group.  
 
The first meeting took take place in February 2017. 
Huntingdonshire Business Against Crime was in attendance 
to provide the group with evidence. 
 
The second meeting will take place on 16th March 2017. 
Inspector Angel of Cambridgeshire Constabulary will be in 
attendance. 

Future of 
Hinchingbrooke Country 
Park, Paxton Pits, 
Godmanchester Nursery 
and Public Rights of 
Way 
 

To be confirmed. Communities and 
Environment 

Members agreed at the Scrutiny Work Programming 
Session in September 2016 that this topic requires further 
scrutiny. The Panel, at its meeting in October 2016, decided 
to include the item on to its work programme. 
 
The Panel received an exempt report at its meeting in 
November 2016 on the contractual arrangements and 
potential improvement programme of Hinchingbrooke 
Country Park. 
 
The Cambridgeshire County Council Officer responsible for 
the Public Rights of Way is due to give a presentation at the 
Panel meeting in March 2017. 
 

Community Resilience 
Plan including 
relationships with Parish 
and Town Councils and 
the County Council 

To examine how the 
Community Resilience Plan 
will affect the Council’s 
relationships with the wider 
community. 

Communities and 
Environment 

Members decided that before establishing a task and finish 
group, the Executive Councillor responsible for the topic 
should attend a future Panel meeting and explain what work 
has been done so far. 
 

45

A
genda Item

 5



STUDY 
 

OBJECTIVES PANEL STATUS 

Shared Services 
Strategy 

To be decided. Performance and 
Customers 

Members agreed at the Scrutiny Work Programming 
Session on 20th September that this area requires 
scrutinising.  
 
The Panel have invite
[...]
viewing 
them before sharing them with 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Members. 
 

06/04/2017 

 
 
 
 

06/10/16 
 
 
 
 

08/12/16 

 
Local Plan To 2036 
 
Members agreed to keep the Local Plan to 2036 on the 
work programme. A task and finish group has not be 
established however the Panel have agreed that the 
Chairman should become the Panel expert on the topic. 
 
The Panel received and discussed the Local Plan and 
Infrastructure Planning Update. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The Panel is to receive an 
update on the Local Plan and 
Infrastructure Planning at its 
meeting in April 2017. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

06/04/2017 
 

 
 
 

 
06/10/16 

 
 
 
 
 

03/11/16 

 
Devolution 
 
Members agreed to keep Devolution on the work 
programme however before appointing a Panel expert, 
Members would like to invite the relevant Executive 
Councillor responsible to a future Panel meeting to update 
the Panel on what work has been done so far. 
 
The Panel received an update on Devolution from the 
Executive Leader. 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 

48



Panel 
Date 

Decision Action Response Date 

 

  

 
 
 

 
06/10/16 

 
 
 
 
 

03/11/16 
 
 
 

05/01/17 

 
Housing Working Group 
 
Members agreed that a Housing Working Group (formally 
known as the Affordable Housing Working Group and the 
Registered Social Providers Working Group) should be 
resurrected to review housing policy as and when 
required.  
 
The Panel decided to reconstitute the Housing Working 
Group with Councillors D B Dew, R Fuller and T D 
Sanderson appointed to the group. 
 
Councillor R Fuller has been appointed to the Cabinet and 
therefore can no longer be a Member of the Working 
Group. The Panel will have to appoint a replacement. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Officers are working on a 
scoping document for 
consultation with the Panel. 
 
The Panel are expecting the 
Housing Strategy at its meeting 
in June 2017. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

To be 
decided. 

 

 
08/06/2017 

 
 
 
 
 

Quarterly 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Reports Due/Regular Items 
 
Representatives on External Organisations  
Selected Members represent the Council on various 
External Organisations. 
 
 
Huntingdonshire Design Guide 
 
Marketing Strategy Work Programme 
The Panel have requested annual updates on the work 
programme. 
 

 
 
 
 
The Panel received an update 
report at its meeting in November 
2016. 
 
SPD to be complete this year. 
 
 
The Panel is to receive annual 
updates on the marketing strategy 
work programme. 
 

 
 
 
 
Next report is due at the Panel 
meeting in July 2017. 
 
 
SPD to be complete this year. 
 
 
Report was presented in July 
2016. 

 
 
 
 

06/07/2017 
 
 

 
09/03/2017 

 
 

06/07/2017 

 

 
 

49



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS
	4 HUNTINGDONSHIRE DESIGN GUIDE
	Appendix A - Consultation Statement Huntingdonshire Design Guide SPD
	Appendix B - Strategic Environmental Assessment and Habitat Regulations Assessment Screening Report

	5 WORK PLAN STUDIES
	6 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ECONOMY AND GROWTH) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, Cambs, PE29 3TN on 
Thursday, 9th March 2017. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor D B Dew – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors Mrs B E Boddington, 

I D Gardener, L George, B Hyland, 
T D Sanderson, Mrs J Tavener, 
D R Underwood and K D Wainwright. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors E R Butler, 
D J Mead and D Watt. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor R Harrison. 
 

65. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on 2nd February 2017 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

66. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations of interest were received. 
 

67. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
has been prepared by the Executive Leader for the period 1st March 
2017 to 30th June 2017. 
 

68. HUNTINGDONSHIRE DESIGN GUIDE   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Planning Service Manager (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Huntingdonshire Design 
Guide was considered by the Panel. Accompanying the report was a 
PowerPoint presentation on the Design Guide. 
 
The Panel was informed that the existing Design Guide is ten years 
old, however as Planning legislation and guidance has altered the 
Council has decided to update the guide. The document has been 
developed over the course of four years and sets out the reasons why 
development should be designed in a particular way. 
 
A consultation on the Design Guide took place over a six week period 
between October 2016 and December 2016. A total of 42 comments 
were received from 21 consultees which has led to a number of 
amendments within the Design Guide. The Panel was given full 
details of what sections had been amended as a result of the 
consultation. 



 
Members were informed that once the document has been adopted 
by Cabinet, the interactive version will be produced and uploaded 
online for use by Officers, Members, customers and the public. 
 
A concern was raised that the only town not to be mentioned within 
the Design Guide was Godmanchester. In response, the Panel was 
assured that a reference to Godmanchester would be inserted into 
the Design Guide before it is presented at Cabinet on 16th March 
2017. 
 
In response to a question, how do you envisage that the documents 
will be used by Parish and Town Council Planning Committees, 
Members were informed that the Design Guide will be an interactive 
document intended to be used online. The document will lead the 
user through the proposal interactively and will take them through to 
the pages that are required. 
 
Several Members raised concerns regarding perforated garage doors 
and in particular the security risk and the homeowner’s ability to 
change the doors. In response the Panel was informed that the 
purpose of the perforated garage doors is to encourage homeowners 
to park their vehicle in the garage and not use it for storage, in terms 
of security the doors would be secure. The ability of the homeowner 
to alter the door would depend on permitted development rights and 
conditions attached to the planning applications.  
 
A further concern was raised that when a vehicle was not parked 
within the garage it would be a sign that the homeowner was not at 
home however in response the Member was informed that this would 
not be any more of a sign than a vehicle not parked on the drive. 
 
Members were informed that in regards to parking the Council has 
seen what has worked and what hasn’t and that has been considered 
in the development of the Design Guide. 
 
Following a question about the use of the Design Guide by 
developers and planning applicants, the Panel was informed that as 
soon as the Cabinet has decided to adopt the Design Guide 
developers and planning applicants would have to consider and use 
the document. 
 
In response to a question asked in regards to the relationship of the 
Design Guide, Neighbourhood Plan and Local Plan with each other 
the Panel was informed that the idea is that all the policies are applied 
and work together, however in terms of any conflict the most recently 
adopted of either the Local Plan or a Neighbourhood Plan would take 
precedence. 
 
The Panel welcomed the Design Guide but have asked the Cabinet to 
consider Members’ comments in respect to garage doors. 
 
(At 7.05pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor L George 
entered the meeting.) 
 

69. WORK PLAN STUDIES   
 



 The Panel received and noted a report by the Democratic Services 
Officer (Scrutiny) (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
which contained details of studies being undertaken by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Panels Communities and Environment and Performance 
and Customers. 
 
(At 7.43pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor R 
Harrison left the meeting and did not return.) 
 

70. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), the Panel reviewed 
the progress of its activities since the last meeting. 
 
The Chairman has informed the Panel that he has been in contact 
with the Executive Councillor for Operations regarding the issue of car 
parking fees and asked if the issue could be brought back to the 
Panel before deciding to go out to consultation. A Member raised the 
point that the Cabinet have not yet rescinded the decision to consult 
on the fees presented to the Panel at its meeting in October 2016. 
 
Members have decided to invite the Executive Leader to a meeting of 
the Panel to discuss devolution after the election of the Combined 
Authority Mayor. 
 
The Panel has appointed Councillor I D Gardener to the Housing 
Working Group. The Head of Development has stated that he and the 
Executive Councillor for Housing and Regulatory Services will work 
with Housing Working Group on the Housing Strategy before it is 
presented to the Panel in June 2017. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


